MEMORANDUM

May 27, 1999

TO: MARY A. BANE, DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/TECHNICAL

- FROM: ALICE CROSBY, DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES
- RE: ITEM NO. 16 DOCKET NO. 981341-WS APPLICATION FOR GRANDFATHER CERTIFICATES TO OPERATE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY IN POLK COUNTY BY CHC VII, LTD.

**ITEM NO. 17** - DOCKET NO. 981340-WS - APPLICATION FOR GRANDFATHER CERTIFICATES TO OPERATE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY IN POLK COUNTY BY FOUR LAKES GOLF CLUB, LTD.

**ITEM NO. 18** - DOCKET NO. 981338-WS) - APPLICATION FOR GRANDFATHER CERTIFICATES TO OPERATE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY IN POLK COUNTY BY PLANTATION LANDINGS, LTD.

**ITEM NO. 19** - DOCKET NO. 981337-WS - APPLICATION FOR GRANDFATHER CERTIFICATES TO OPERATE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY IN POLK COUNTY BY S. V. UTILITIES, LTD.

**ITEM NO. 20** - DOCKET NO. 981342-WS - APPLICATION FOR GRANDFATHER CERTIFICATES TO OPERATE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY IN POLK COUNTY BY ANGLERS COVE WEST, LTD.

**ITEM NO. 21** - DOCKET NO. 981339-WS - APPLICATION FOR GRANDFATHER CERTIFICATES TO OPERATE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY IN POLK COUNTY BY HIDDEN COVE, LTD.

Issue 2 of Items Nos. 16 through 21 is PAA (proposed agency action). In order to clarify action to be taken in case of a protest, Issue 2 of Items Nos. 16 through 21 should be amended to include the following language at the end of the issue:

AFA In the event of a protest, the rates should remain in APP effect pending the outcome of the rate hearing. CAF CMU ALC:dr CTR EAG LEG Division of Records and Reporting cc: MAS Division of Water and Wastewater (Messer, Brady, Johnson, OPC Clapp, Redemann) RRR DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE SEC WAW 06660 MAY 27 8 OTH Matilde

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING